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Table of Findings — June-July 2017

V: joint question—fully identical I: Israeli only question

PV: Joint question—Similar, Palestinian version P: Palestinian only question

IV: Joint question—Similar, Israeli version IVxxP: Israeli Arab version
Palestinian Total West Bank Gaza Strip Israeli Total Jews Arabs

PV2-1) How would you describe conditions in general in in Israel these days?
V1) How would you describe Israel’s condition in general these days?

1) Very good 3.0% 3.6% 1.8% 18.0% 17.1% 22.2%
2) Good 17.1% 22.2% 7.4% 35.7% 37.3% 28.1%
3) 50 50 24.4% 27.5% 18.5% 30.3% 30.4% 30.0%
4) Bad 32.6% 30.7% 36.2% 6.7% 5.7% 11.4%
5) Very bad 22.6% 15.7% 36.0% 7.3% 7.5% 6.7%
6) DK/NA 3% A% 1% 1.9% 2.0% 1.7%

P20) The Palestinian society confronts today various problems, like the continuation of occupation and
settlements, the spread of unemployment and poverty, the lack of national unity due to the split between
the West Bank and the Gaza Strip, the continuation of the siege and blockade of the Gaza Strip and the
closure of its border crossings, the spread of corruption in public institutions, and others. Tell us, what in
your opinion, is the problem you see as the most fundamental, the one that must be on the top priority of
the Palestinian Authority?

1) continuation of 22.4% 23.7% 19.8%
occupation and
settlements,

2) spread of 24.1% 25.6% 21.2%
unemployment and

poverty

3) lack of national 3.5% 7% 8.7%

unity due to the split


http://eeas.europa.eu/delegations/westbank/documents/news/2016/eupi-eupfp-programme-at-a-glance-2016_en.pdf

4) continuation of the 20.1%
siege and blockade of

the Gaza Strip and the

closure of its border

crossings

5) the spread of 28.1%
corruption in public

institutions

6) others (-------------- ) 0.0%
7) DK/INA 1.9%

12.1%

37.0%

0.0%

.8%

35.4%

10.8%

0.0%

4.0%

V4) Do you support or oppose the solution based on the establishment of a Palestinian state alongside

Israel, known as the two-state solution?

1) Definitely 10.1%
support

2) support 42.4%
4) Definitely 9.5%
oppose

5) DK/NA 2.1%

6.1%

42.1%

38.9%

10.0%

2.8%

17.7%

42.8%

30.3%

8.4%

.8%

17.5%

35.0%

23.9%

16.5%

7.1%

12.0%

34.7%

26.9%

18.7%

7.7%

PV5) In your opinion, what is the Palestinian majority opinion TODAY on this solution?

1VV5) In your opinion, what is the Israeli majority opinion TODAY on this solution?

1) Majority e
supports

2) Majority 43.3%
opposes

3) DK/NA 8.3%

45.5%

44.5%

10.0%

53.8%

41.1%

5.1%

PV6) And what is Israeli Jewish majority opinion TODAY on this solution?
1VV6) And what is the Palestinian majority opinion TODAY on this solution?

1) Majority 42.1%
supports

2) Majority 45.2%
opposes

3) DK/NA 12.6%

31.5%

54.1%

14.4%

62.7%

28.1%

9.2%

27.9%

52.9%

19.1%

30.0%

51.8%

18.1%

44.2%

36.3%

9.7%

5.7%

4.1%

60.3%

28.8%

10.9%

51.3%

40.4%

8.3%

V8) If and when Israel and the Palestinians return to permanent settlement negotiations, various proposals may
come up on the table. | will read to you now several such possible proposals. For each of them please tell me

the extent to which you support or oppose it:

PV8-1) Mutual recognition of Palestine and Israel as the homelands of their respective peoples. The
agreement will mark the end of conflict, Israel will fight terror against Palestinians, and no further

claims will be made by either side. Support or oppose?

1\VV8-1P) Mutual recognition of Palestine and Israel as the homelands of their respective peoples. The
agreement will mark the end of conflict, Israel will fight terror against Palestinians, and no further



claims will be made by either side. Support or oppose?

1\VV8-1) Mutual recognition of Palestine and Israel as the homelands of their respective peoples. The
agreement will mark the end of conflict, the Palestinian state will fight terror against Israelis, and no
further claims will be made by either side. Support or oppose?

1) support 48.7% 44.7% 56.3% 65.7% 75.5%
2) oppose 48.3% 51.5% 42.3% 28.5% 21 2%
3) DK/NA 3.0% 3.8% 1.4% 5.8% 3.3%

V8-2) the independent Palestinian state which will be established in the West Bank and the Gaza Strip
will be demilitarized (no heavy weaponry). Support or oppose?

1) support 22.6% 22.2% 23.4% 59.1% 61.0% 50.2%
2) oppose 74.8% 74.6% 75.1% 35.0% 32.8% 45.9%
3) DK/NA 2.6% 3.1% 1.6% 5.8% 6.2% 3.9%

V8-3) A multinational force will be established and deployed in the Palestinian state to ensure the
security and safety of both sides. Support or oppose?

0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
1) support 39.2% 32.5% 52.3% 50.1% 47.5% 63.0%
57.7% 64.3% 44.8% 46.8% 48.8% 37.0%
2) oppose
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
3) DK/NA 3.1% 3.2% 2.9% 3.1% 3.7% 0.0%

V8-4) The Palestinian state will have sovereignty over its air space, its land, and its water resources, but
Israel will maintain two early warning stations in the West Bank for 15 years. Support or oppose?

1) support 32.6% 25.1% 47.3% 39.4% 35.2% 59.3%
2) oppose 63.1% 69.9% 50.0% 52.6% 55.6% 38.0%
3) DK/NA 4.2% 5.0% 2.7% 8.0% 9.2% 2.7%

V8-5) The Palestinian state will be established in the entirety of West Bank and the Gaza strip, except for
several blocs of settlement which will be annexed to Israel in a territorial exchange. Israel will evacuate
all other settlements. Support or oppose?

1) support 34.3% 25.9% 50.7% 40.4% 36.6% 59.1%
60.8% 68.0% 46.8% 52.8% 56.5% 34.7%

2) oppose

3) DK/NA 4.9% 6.1% 2.5% 6.8% 6.9% 6.2%

V/8-6) The territories Palestinians will receive in exchange will be similar to the size of the settlement
blocs that will be annexed to Israel. Support or oppose?

1) support 31.0% 22.6% 47.2% 40.9% 37.2% 58.5%
2) oppose 65.3% 73.2% 50.1% 51.5% 54.5% 37.0%
3) DK/NA 3.7% 4.2% 2.8% 7.7% 8.4% 4.5%

V8-7) East Jerusalem will be the capital of the Palestinian state and West Jerusalem the capital of the
Israel. Support or oppose?

28.8% 27.8% 30.7% 21.5% 21.5% 63.9%
1) support

69.0% 69.5% 68.1% 73.9% 73.9% 33.1%
2) oppose

2.2% 2.7% 1.2% 4.6% 4.6% 3.0%

3) DK/NA



V8-8) In the Old City of Jerusalem, the Muslim and Christian quarters and al Haram al Sharif will come
under Palestinian sovereignty and the Jewish quarter and the Wailing Wall will come under Israeli
sovereignty. Support or oppose?

0 0 0 0 0 0
1) support 28.0% 23.6% 36.5% 27.2% 27.2% 53.2%
0 0 0 0 0 0
2) oppose 69.2% 73.0% 62.0% 68.5% 68.5% 43.7%
0 0 0 0 0 0
3) DK/INA 2.8% 3.4% 1.5% 4.2% 4.2% 3.0%

V/8-9) Palestinian refugees will have the right of return to their homeland whereby the Palestinian state
will settle all refugees wishing to live in it. Israel will allow the return of about 100,000 Palestinians as
part of a of family unification program. All other refugees will be compensated. Support or oppose?

9 0 9 0 0 0
1) support 55.4% 46.6% 72.4% 28.9% 18.2% 80.5%
0 0 0 0 0 0
2) oppose 40.2% 47.5% 26.1% 67.1% 77.4% 17.6%
0 0 0 0 0 0
3) DK/NA 4.4% 5.9% 1.5% 4.0% 4.4% 1.9%

V8-10) And now after we went over the main proposed terms of the two-state solution of the Israeli
Palestinian permanent settlement (demilitarization of the Palestinian state, equal territorial exchange,
the family unification in Israel of 100,000 Palestinian refugees, East Jerusalem the capital of Palestine
and West Jerusalem the capital of Israel, and the end of the conflict, please tell me the extent to which
you support or oppose such a permanent settlement in general as one combined package?

1) Strongly 9.0% 4.7% 17.5% 11.3% 5.6% 38.6%

support (answer V9

and V10 and skip

to V12)

2) Support (answer 34.3% 35.5% 32.1% 29.9% 26.9% 44.7%

V9 and V10 and

skip to V12)

3) Oppose 36.3% 38.7% 31.8% 30.7% 34.4% 12.5%

4) Strongly oppose 17.4% 18.1% 16.1% 22.4% 26.4% 3.0%
2.9% 3.1% 2.6% 5.7% 6.7% 1.2%

5) DK/NA

PV9) In your opinion, what is TODAY the Palestinian majority opinion on this
combined package for a permanent status settlement- support or oppose?

1VV9) In your opinion, what is TODAY the Jewish majority opinion on this combined
package for a permanent status settlement- support or oppose?

Majority supports 39.2% 345%  48.3% 241%  15.4% 66.1%
Majority opposes 51.3% 53.7%  46.6% 64.3%  71.0% 31.9%
DK/NA 9.5% 11.8% 5.1% 11.6%  13.6% 2.0%

PV10) And what is TODAY the Israeli majority opinion on this combined package for a permanent
status settlement- support or oppose?

IV10) And what is TODAY the Palestinian majority opinion on this combined package for a
permanent status settlement- support or oppose?

1) Majority 45.7% 33.4% 69.5% 39.9% 34.5% 66.1%
supports



2) Majority 41.1% 51.0% 22.0% 43.2% 45.6% 31.9%

opposes
3) DK/NA 13.2% 15.6% 8.5% 16.9% 20.0% 2.0%

[Only to those who opposed or definitely opposed in question V8-10] Since you have disagreed with the
proposed package of a permanent settlement, we would like to see if any or all of the following might
change your opinion from opposition to support of such a settlement?

PV11.1.If in addition to the above items of the permanent settlement package, Israel agreed to accept the
Arab peace initiative and in return all Arab countries supported this peace treaty? Support or oppose?

IV11.1P.If in addition to the above items of the permanent settlement package, Israel agreed to accept the
Arab peace initiative and in return all Arab countries supported this peace treaty? Support or oppose?

1V11.1 And if the agreement is part of a larger peace agreement with all Arab states according to the
Arab Peace Initiative

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
1) support 23.8% 21.3% 29.6% 27.1% 46.2%

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
2) oppose 71.0% 72.5% 67.7% 61.7% 0.0%

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
3) DK/NA 5.2% 6.3% 2.7% 11.2% 46.2%

V11.2 And if the agreement allows for joint Palestinian-Israeli economic ventures? Support or oppose?

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
1) support 27.3% 24.7% 33.2% 25.39% 73.1%

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
2) oppose 69.3% 71.3% 64.8% 66.1% 25.3%

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
3) DK/NA 3.4% 4.1% 1.9% 8.6% 1.6%

PV11.3 And what if the Israelis agree to change school textbooks so that they not include incitement
against Palestinians? Support or oppose?

IV11.3P And what if the Israelis agree to change school textbooks so that they not include incitement
against Palestinians? Support or oppose?

1V11.3 And what if the Palestinians agree to change school textbooks to remove incitement against Jews

32.0% 31.3% 33.6% 35.1% 67.1%
1) support

64.1% 65.1% 62.0% 58.2% 32.9%
2) oppose

3.9% 3.6% 4.5% 6.7% 0.0%
3) DK/NA

PV11.4 And if the agreement mandates the release of all Palestinian prisoners? Support or oppose?

IV11.4P And if the agreement mandates the release of all Palestinian prisoners? Support or oppose?

56.2% 53.8% 61.9% 44.5%
1) support

41.9% 44.1% 36.9% 51.1%
2) oppose

1.9% 2.1% 1.2% 4.4%

3) DK/NA



1V11.4 What if the agreement allows the Israeli air force full access to Palestinian airspace

30.2%
1) support

62.8%
2) oppose

7.0%
3) DK/NA

PV11.5 And if Israel agrees to apologize for the suffering the conflict has inflicted on the Palestinian
refugees? Support or oppose?

IV11.5P And if Israel agrees to apologize for the suffering the conflict has inflicted on the Palestinian
refugees? Support or oppose?

32.3% 29.5% 38.9% 60.1%
1) support

64.9% 68.4% 56.8% 39.9%
2) oppose

2.8% 2.1% 4.3% 0.0%
3) DK/NA

1VV11.5 And if the agreement recognizes Jewish holy sites in Judea and Samaria and specifies that Jews
have full rights to visit those places with security guarantee

33.4%
1) support

58.8%
2) oppose

7.8%
3) DK/NA

PV11.6 And if the agreement entails Israeli recognition of the Arab and Islamic character of the Palestinian
state? Support or oppose?

IV11.6P And if the agreement entails Israeli recognition of the Arab and Islamic character of the Palestinian
state? Support or oppose?

1) support 42.0% 38.3% 50.5% 55.3%
2) oppose 54.7% 58.3% 46.2% 44.7%
3) DK/NA 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% 0.0%

1VV11.6 And if the agreement states that the Palestinians explicitly recognize Israel as a Jewish state,
and recognize the Jewish historic and religious ties to the land of Israel

1) support 43.1%
2) oppose 49.8%
3) DK/NA 7.1%

PV11.7 And if Marwan Barghouthi declared his support for the package



1V11.7P And if Marwan Barghouthi declared his support for the package

1V11.7 And if Prime Minister Netanyahu declared his support for the package

1) support 33.5% 33.4% 33.7% 29.2% 63.4%
2) oppose 59.0% 59.8% 57.3% 59.1% 36.6%
3) DK/NA 7.4% 6.7% 9.0% 11.7% 0.0%

V12) There are some people who recommend the following solution: the state of Palestine and the state
of Israel enter into a confederation whereby citizens of one country would be free to reside in the
territory of the other and live under its laws and the two states would deal jointly with security and the
economy. Would you support or oppose such a solution?

0 0 9 0 0 0
1) support 37.0% 34.3% 42.4% 32.4% 26.4% 61.1%

0 0 0 0 0 0
2) oppose 57.5% 59.2% 54.1% 58.3% 63.2% 35.0%

0 0 0 0 0 0
3) DK/NA 5.5% 6.5% 3.5% 9.3% 10.4% 3.9%

V14) Various ideas are currently being suggested for a multilateral approach for reviving Israeli-
Palestinian negotiations. Of the following ones, which in your view is most useful or least harmful?

1) A peace process 31.2% 32.1% 29.3% 18.9% 17.3% 26.4%

with the

participation of an

Arab forum

including Saudi

Arabia, Egypt and

Jordan

2) A US- led peace 6.5% 4.4% 10.7% 30.1% 32.5% 18.3%

process
3) An EU led 9.9% 7.2% 14.9% 4.8% 2.0% 18.4%

peace process
4) A UN led peace 16.5% 15.1% 19.1% 6.7% 5.1% 14.5%

process
5) A US- Russian- 5.3% 4.4% 7.0% 17.4% 19.1% 9.3%

led peace process
6) Other (specify-- 1.8% 2.4% 6% 3.2% 2.9% 4.8%

-)
7 None of the 26.1% 31.6% 15.3% 10.9% 12.3% 4.1%

above

0 0 0 0 9 0
8) DK/NA 2.8% 2.7% 3.0% 8.1% 8.9% 4.2%

V15) Some believe that the two-state solution, an independent Palestinian state alongside the state of
Israel, is no longer viable due to settlement expansion while others believe that it is still viable today as
settlements can be dismantled or evacuated when an agreement is reached. What do you think?



1. The two state 52.3% 55.6% 45.9% 43.9% 42.9% 48.6%
solution is no
longer viable

solution remains
viable today
3. DK/NA 3.8% 3.2% 5.0% 7.3% 8.3% 2.5%

100 Most plans for a final status accord based on the two state solution involve the evacuation of some
West Bank settlements outside the large blocs, and between 30,000 — 90,000 settlers would have to
move. Do you support or oppose evacuation of those settle

1) Strongly 25.2% 23.5% 33.3%
support
2) Somewhat 22.2% 18.4% 40.0%
support
3) Somewhat 14.1% 13.0% 19.8%
oppose
4) Strongly 34.7% 40.7% 5.4%
oppose
5) DK/NA 3.8% 4.3% 1.4%

PV16 The following three possibilities refer to your views about what to do now about Israeli-Palestinian
relations, which one is the most preferred to you:

IV16P The following three possibilities refer to your views about what to do now about Israeli-
Palestinian relations, which one is the most preferred to you:

1) Maintain the 17.9% 15.8% 22.0% 19.3%
status quo

2) Wage an armed 20.9% 17.2% 27.8% 23.2%

struggle against

the Israeli

occupation

3) Wage an 9.0% 8.6% 9.9% 17.7%

unarmed struggle
against the Israeli

occupation

4) Reach a peace 44.9% 48.9% 37.1% 30.7%
agreement with

Israel

5) Other 7% 1.0% 2% 2 7%

6) DK/NA 6.6% 8.5% 2.9% 6.3%



IV16 The following three possibilities refer to your views about what to do now about Israeli-Palestinian

relations, which one is the most preferred to you

1) Maintain the
status quo

2) Annex the
territories or parts
of the territories

3) A definitive war
against the
Palestinians in
which Israel
destroys their
military capability

4) Reach a peace
agreement with
the Palestinians

5) Other

6) DK/NA

18.3%

9.4%

12.4%

44.5%

9.0%

6.3%

PV18) What in your opinion are the long run aspirations of the Palestinian Authority and the PLO?

IV18P) What in your opinion are the long run aspirations of the Palestinian Authority and the PLO?

1) Regain some of
the territories
conquered in the
1967 war

2) Regain all the
territories
conquered in the
1967 war

3) Conquer the
State of Israel and
regain control over
the pre 1948
Palestine

4) Conquer the
State of Israel and
destroy much of
the Jewish
population in
Israel

5) DK/NA

IV18 What in your opinion are the long run aspirations of Israel

1) Withdrawal to
the 1967 border

41.7%

19.3%

13.4%

11.2%

14.4%

43.6%

14.7%

11.5%

10.8%

19.4%

38.1%

28.2%

17.1%

12.0%

4.6%

25.5%

29.8%

13.5%

17.6%

13.6%



after guaranteeing
its security

2) Withdrawal
from only parts of
the territories after
guaranteeing its
security

3) Annexation of
the West Bank
without granting
equal political
rights to the
Palestinians living
there

4) Annexation of
the West Bank
and expelling the
Palestinians living
there

5) DK/NA

PV7 What do you think is the long run aspiration of Israel

IV7P What do you think is the long run aspiration of Israel

1) Withdrawal from 10.5% 5.3% 20.6%
the territories it

occupied in 1967

after guaranteeing

its security

2) Withdrawal form 9.8% 4.0% 20.9%
part of the

territories it

occupied after

guaranteeing its

security

3) Annexation of 20.8% 19.4% 23.6%
the West Bank

while denying

political rights of

Palestinian citizens

4) Extending the 56.6% 69.0% 32.6%
borders of the state

of Israel to cover all

the area between

the Jordan River

and the

Mediterranean Sea

5) DK/NA 2.3% 2.2% 2.4%

IV7 What do you think is the long run aspiration of the Palestinians

7.1%

31.8%

20.3%

14.2%

36.0%

31.7%

13.6%

6.4%

12.3%
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1) Regain some of
the territories con
quered in the 1967
war

2) Regain all

the territories
conquered in the
1967 war

3) Take over the
entire State of
Israel in its pre-
1948 borders

4) Conquer

the State of Israel
and destroy much
of the

Jewish population
in Israel

5) DK/NA

PV19-2) Most Israelis want peace

1V19-2) Most Palestinians want peace

1) Certainly disagree

39.4%

2) Disagree

37.5%

3) Agree

4) Certainly agree

5) DK/NA]

1V19-2P) Most Israelis want peace
1) Certainly disagree

2) Disagree

3) Agree

4) Certainly agree

5) DK/NA]

PV19-3) I feel fear toward lsraeli Jews

1VV19-3) | feel fear toward Palestinians

1) Certainly disagree 14.4%

0,
2) Disagree 45.9%

14.1%

6.2%

2.8%

13.7%

46.2%

31.9%

4.7%

3.5%

11.4%

43.8%

14.9%

26.4%

48.1%

9.0%

1.6%

20.1%

50.0%

34.4%

24.7%

26.7%

9.7%

4.5%

14.5%

16.9%

23.6%

38.0%

7.0%

37.0%

25.2%

24.5%

8.3%

5.1%

13.6%

17.2%

22.1%

22.0%

37.3%

16.8%

1.9%

16.5%

30.3%

35.0%

17.0%

1.2%



3) Agree 29.0% 30.7% 25.7%
0, 0, 0,
4) Certainly agree e 13.8% 4.2%
5) DK/NA] 1% 2% 0.0%
PV19-3.1 | feel fear toward Israeli soldiers and armed settlers
0, 0, 0,
1) Certainly disagree LA AR 22.1%
2) Disagree 35.4% 32.3% 41.3%
3) Agree 34.6% 36.5% 31.0%
0, 0, 0,
4) Certainly agree LB 20:3% 5.2%
.5% .6% .3%

5) DK/INA]

1\V19-3P) | feel fear toward Israeli Jews

1) Certainly disagree
2) Disagree

3) Agree

4) Certainly agree

5) DK/NA]

119-3) (For Israeli Jews only) I feel fear towards Israeli Arabs

1) Certainly disagree
2) Disagree

3) Agree

4) Certainly agree

5) DK/NA]

PV19-4) It is possible to trust Israeli Jews
1\V19-4) It is possible to trust Palestinians

1V19-4P) It is possible to trust Israeli Jews

0, 0, 0,
1) Certainly disagree S A 36.6%
2) Disagree 42.6% 43.0%  41.9%
3) Agree 9.9% 6.8%  15.9%
0, 0, o)
4) Certainly agree It 1.5% 4.7%
1.1% 1.1% .9%

5) DK/NA]

36.3%

31.2%

1.7%

21.2%

29.9%

30.5%

16.1%

2.3%

53.1%

24.3%

14.1%

3.7%

4.9%

38.1%

35.1%

21.3%

4.3%

1.2%

19.7%

29.9%

37.6%

11.5%

1.2%

V19-5) In the Israeli-Palestinian conflict nothing can be done that’s good for both sides, whatever is

good for one side is bad for the other side

1) Certainly disagree

5.2% 2.2% 10.9%

21.2% 21.8%

18.3%
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18.9% 16.5% 23.5% 22.9% 20.8% 33.0%

2) Disagree
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
3) Agree 53.9% 57.7% 46.6% 30.9% 29.7% 36.8%
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
4) Certainly agree 18.0% 19.9% 14.2% 20.5% 23.1% 7.7%
4.0% 3.6% 4.8% 4.5% 4.6% 4.2%

5) DK/INA]

V21) What in your view are the chances for the establishment of an independent Palestinian state next
to the state of Israel in the next five years?

36.1% 36.8% 34.7% 45.8% 50.9% 20.8%
1) very low
34.7% 36.9% 30.4% 26.6% 27.6% 21.8%
2) Low
. 22.1% 20.4% 25.5% 16.7% 15.1% 24.6%
3) Medium
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
4) High 3.9% 2.8% 6.0% 4.8% 2.5% 15.5%
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
5) very high 1.2% 1.0% 1.5% 3.7% 1.0% 16.8%
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
6) DK/NA 2.1% 2.2% 1.8% 2.4% 2.8% .6%

V22) Given the growing belief that the two-state solution is no longer viable, the idea of one state for
two people solution by which Palestinians and Jews will be citizens of the same state and enjoy equal
rights is gaining some popularity. Do you support or oppose such a one-state solution?

1) support 39.4% 39.1%  39.8% 31.2%  21.3% 78.4%
2) oppose 58.0% 58.0% 58.0% 61.4% 70.0% 19.9%
3) DK/NA 2.6% 2.9% 2.1% 7.4% 8.6% 1.7%

PV23) support for the two-state solutions and three alternative options among Palestinians:

1V23-P) support for the two-state solutions and three alternative options among Israeli Arabs:

1) 2-state 52.5% %48.3 %60.5 %80.5
2) one state 11.0% %12.7 %7.7 %16.7
3) Apartheid 10.2% %11.4 %8.0 %1.4
4) Expulsion %15.0 %15.7 %13.6 %1.4
5) Other %11.4 %12.0 %10.2 0.0

1\VV23 support for the two-state solutions and three alternative options among Israeli Jews:

1) 2-state %46.7
2) one state %11.6
3) Apartheid %14.9
4) Expulsion %14.8
5) Other %12.0
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P20) The Palestinian society confronts today various problems, like the continuation of

occupation and settlements, the spread of unemployment and poverty, the lack of national unity
due to the split between the West Bank and the Gaza Strip, the continuation of the siege and
blockade of the Gaza Strip and the closure of its border crossings, the spread of corruption in
public institutions, and others. Tell us, what in your opinion, is the problem you see as the most

fundamental, the one that must be on the top priority of the Palestinian Authority?

1) continuation of 22.4% 23.7% 19.8%

occupation and
settlements,

2) spread of 24.1% 25.6%  21.2%
unemployment and

poverty

3) lack of national 3.5% 7% 8.7%
unity due to the split

4) continuation of 20.1% 12.1% 35.4%

the siege and
blockade of the Gaza
Strip and the closure
of its border

crossings

5) the spread of 28.1% 37.0% 10.8%
corruption in public

institutions

7) DK/NA 1.9% 8% 4.0%

101 In recent years, international pressure is growing against Israel’s military control over the West
Bank and over the borders of Gaza and the idea of boycotts is getting stronger. If Western countries

decide to boycott Israeli

Work towards two state
solution

Continue current
situation without a
resolution

DK/NA

33.0%

56.5%

10.5%

133) There is much talk nowadays about left and right in politics. Where would you locate yourself

on a left right continuum ranging from 1 to 9, where 1 means left, 9 means right, and 5 is the

midpoint of the scale?

1) Right e
2) Center 24.9%
3) Left o
4) DKINA Az

48.5%

26.9%

14.0%

10.7%

31.3%

15.4%

32.5%

20.8%

PV109) What is the primary means through which you update yourself on current issues?



1) Television 43.8% 48.2% 35.4%

2) Radio 4.6% 3.2% 7.3%
3) Print newspapers 5% 4% 5%
4) Online 7.2% 6.0% 9.3%
newspapers

5) Social Networks 42.3% 39.6%  47.4%
(Facebook, Twitter

etc.)

6) DK/NA 1.7% 2.5% 1%

PV35) If you use the internet to surf social sites like Facebook, Twitter, and various groups or to
access email, how many times do you normally do that?

1) More than once a 35.2% 38.6%  28.4%
day

2) daily 23.8% 204%  30.2%
3) between 2-5 times 10.8% 9.2%  13.8%
weekly

4) once a week 2.1% 1.0% 4.1%
5) once a month 3.5% 1.8% 6.8%
6) OTHER 0.0% 2%
7) Does not apply—I 24.6% 28.9% 16.3%

have no email and do
not visit social sites

1VV30) In thinking about the various paths along which Israel can develop, there are four important
values that clash to some extent, and that are important to different degrees to different people:

1) Israel with a Jewish 30.9%
majority

2) Greater Israel 17.4%
3) Democratic state 18.9%
(with equal political rights to all)

3) Peace 28.7%
4) DK/NA 4.2%

PV30) From among the following vital national goals, which in your view should be the first most
important one and which should be the second most important goal that the Palestinian people should
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strive to achieve? The first is:

1) Israeli withdrawal 42.8%

to the 1967 borders
and the establishment
of a Palestinian state
in the West Bank and
the Gaza Strip with
East Jerusalem as its
capital

2) Obtain the right of 29.0%
return to refuges to
their 1948 towns and
villages

3)Establish a 12.7%
democratic political

system that respects

freedoms and rights of

Palestinians

4)Build a pious or 15.6%
moral individual and a
religious society, one
that applies all Islamic
teachings
1105-1) (Israeli Jews Only) Are You?

1) Haredi (ultra-
orthodox)

2) Religious
3) Traditional
4) Secular

5) DK/NA

1105-2P) (Israeli Arabs only) Are You?

1) Moslem

2) Druze

3) Christian

4) Other

5) DK/NA

PV2) Generally, do you see yourself as:

43.3%

31.7%

10.6%

14.4%

41.7%

23.7%

16.8%

17.8%

8.4%

9.9%

34.0%

45.6%

2.0%

78.4%

8.5%

9.5%

3.1%

.5%
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o 42.7% 35.8%  56.0%
1) Religious
o 50.6% 57.9%  36.5%
2) somewhat religious
o 6.6% 6.2% 7.5%
3) not religious
1% 1% 0.0%

4) DK/NA

30.2%

48.1%

9.9%

10.5%

V3 Recent polling by Tel Aviv University and PSR [for Israelis say: “a professional polling

institute] in Ramallah show a majority of Israelis/Palestinians is willing to support a

comprehensive peace agreement representing the implementation of the two state solution
when it is part of a larger peace involving peace with the Arab World. Did you hear about

these reports?

1) Yes 22.9% 14.6% 39.1% 50.2% 47.0%
2) No 65.7% 73.9% 49.8% 49.5% 52.7%
3) NA/DK 11.4% 11.5% 11.1% .3% 4%

V3.1 How do you view these reports? Do you think they are accurate or inaccurate?

1) Correct 19.5% 13.5% 31.2% 30.6% 27.3%

2) true to Palestinian 10.5% 11.4% 8.7% 8.1% 3.6%
public opinion and

incorrect to Israeli

public opinion

3) true to Israeli 10.1% 7.7% 14.7% 14.3% 15.5%
public opinion and

incorrect to
Palestinian public

opinion
4) Incorrect to both 25.8% 24.6% 28.2% 34.5% 39.7%
parties

5) No Opinion / Do 34.1% 42.8% 17.2% 12.4% 13.9%

not know

67.4%

32.6%

0.0%

48.5%

31.8%

8.1%

7.1%

4.5%



PV3.2 Israeli Prime Minister Netanyahu said in a speech to Israelis: “In this land, there
lives a large population of Palestinians. We do not want to rule over them. In my vision of
peace, there are two free peoples living side by side in this small land, with good
neighborly relations and mutual respect, each with its flag, anthem and government, with
neither one threatening its neighbor's security and existence.”

Do you see in this statement a recognition of the Palestinian right to an independent
state?

IV3.2 In a meeting with Israelis in his office in Ramallah few years ago, Palestinian
President Mahmud Abbas told them that “l want to make some issues clear, | assure
you that following the end of successful peace talks, the conflict will be resolved, we
will not demand to return to Jaffa, Akka and Safad”.

Do you see in this statement a willingness on Abbas’ part to indirectly accept the Jewish
character of the state of Israel?

1) Yes 32.3% 25.0% 46.5% 23.3% 78.8%
2) No 62.8% 69.8% 49.0% 68.6% 19.2%
3) NA/DK 5.0% 5.2% 4.6% 8.1% 2.1%
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